

No. 14-10049

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CHRISTOPHER L. CRANE; DAVID A. ENGLE; ANASTASIA MARIE
CARROLL; RICARDO DIAZ; LORENZO GARZA; FELIX LUCIANO; TRE
REBSTOCK; FERNANDO SILVA; SAMUEL MARTIN; JAMES D. DOEBLER;
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees,

v.

JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; SARAH R. SALDAÑA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF
IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; LEÓN RODRÍGUEZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION,
CIVIL NO. 3:12-CV-3247, HON. REED O'CONNOR

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument2

Argument.....3

I. The Agents Have Standing5

 A. To Evaluate the Agents’ Standing, Federal Courts Must Assume the Agents’ Merits Views.....6

 B. Courts in this Circuit Lack Authority to Resolve the Merits under FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)9

 C. The Lower-Court Proceedings Supplement the Agents’ Complaint9

II. Mississippi Has Standing.....10

 A. Mississippi’s Procedural Injuries Should Have Lowered the Bar for Immediacy and Redressability under Article III11

 B. The Panel Required Too Heavy a Burden of Proof on Mississippi at the Motion-to-Dismiss Phase13

Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
576 U. S. __ (2015)7

Banks v. Dretke,
540 U.S. 668 (2004)10

Barrett Computer Services, Inc. v. PDA, Inc.,
884 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1989).....2, 9

Bell v. Hood,
327 U.S. 678 (1946)8

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 3, 5, 11, 14-15

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982)13

Cantrell v. City of Long Beach,
241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)8

Catholic Social Service v. Shalala,
12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)7

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)7

Clark v. Tarrant County, Texas,
798 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1986)2, 9

Crane v. Johnson,
__ F.3d __, No. 14-10049 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2015)5, 7, 10

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)4, 12

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978)4, 12

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 12-13

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)3

In re Columbia Gas Systems Inc.,
33 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 1994)8

In re Morrison,
555 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2009)10

Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker,
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)8

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton,
422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)8

Land v. Dollar,
330 U.S. 731 (1947)9

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014) 3-4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 11-12

Lynch v. Baxley,
651 F.2d 387 (5th Cir. 1981)15

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)3, 4,11, 15

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)9

Montez v. Department of Navy,
392 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2004)2, 9

Mullaney v. Anderson,
342 U.S. 415 (1952)15

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)13

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)7

Rogers v. Brockette,
588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979)8

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.,
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)13

Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
502 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2007)7, 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)3

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....12

Texas v. United States,
 ___ F.3d ___, No. 15-40238 (5th Cir. May 26, 2015)6, 11

Tyler v. Cuomo,
 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000).....7, 9

U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,
 508 U.S. 439 (1993)10

U.S. v. Johnson,
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)12

U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
 412 U.S. 669 (1973)13

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)7

Williamson v. Tucker,
 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)10

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III2-5, 7-8, 11

Administrative Procedure Act
 5 U.S.C. §551-7061, 11

5 U.S.C. §553(b) 1-2

5 U.S.C. §553(c) 1-2

28 U.S.C. §16534

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b)(2).....2, 10
